THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

Adopted this Resolution on July 10, 2018 by the following vote:				SEAL O
AYES	S :			
NOES	S:			
ABSE	NT:			
ABST	AIN:			A COUNT
SUB	JECT:	Resolution Establishing the)	Resolution No. 2018/436
Los I	Medano	os Health Advisory Committee)	
WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Contra Costa (the "County") has submitted an application to the Contra Costa Local Agency Formation Commission ("LAFCO") for the dissolution of the Los Medanos Community Healthcare District (the "District") pursuant to the Cortese/Knox/Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, Division 3, commencing with Section 56000 of the California Government Code; WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County (the "Board of Supervisors") desires				
the n	mote th	ne health and well-being of the peo ached as Attachment A and inc	ple who live w	ithin the boundaries indicated on
WHEREAS , contingent upon the dissolution of the District by LAFCO, the Board of Supervisors desires to create a grant program to provide comprehensive health-related services to residents of the Subject Territory (the "Los Medanos Area Health Plan Grant Program");				
Supe	rvisors rvisors	REAS , contingent upon the disso desires to create an advisory common to enable the development and improgram.	nittee to make	recommendations to the Board of
				nat this is a true and correct copy of an entered on the minutes of the Board of the date shown
			ATTESTED: Jul	y 10, 2018
			DAVID J. TWA, 0 And County Adm	Clerk of the Board of Supervisors inistrator
cc:	Hon R	obert R. Campbell, Auditor-Controller	Ву	Deputy
50.	Hon. M	ichael R. McGill, Chair, Local Agency Format	ion Commission	

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors as follows:

1. <u>Establishment of the Los Medanos Health Advisory Committee</u>.

Contingent upon the dissolution of the District by LAFCO pursuant to the application submitted to LAFCO by the County in November 2017, as amended, the Los Medanos Health Advisory Committee (the "Committee") is established.

Territorial Area.

The area the Committee will serve is the Subject Territory.

3. Membership.

The Committee will consist of five (5) members, who are to be selected and appointed by the Board of Supervisors, as follows: (i) one nominated by the City of Pittsburg; (ii) one nominated by the Bay Point Municipal Advisory Committee; (iii) one nominated by the County's Public Health Division, (iv) one nominated by the County's Behavioral Health Division; and (v) one At-Large member, residing or working within the Subject Territory, nominated by the County's Internal Operations Committee.

4. Term of Office.

The initial term of office of the members will be (i) two years for the members appointed upon the recommendation of the City of Pittsburg, the County's Public Health Division and the County's Internal Operations Committee, and (ii) three years for the members appointed upon the recommendation of the Bay Point Municipal Advisory Committee and the County's Behavioral Health Division. Following their initial terms, each seat will have a three-year term.

If a vacancy occurs, a replacement will be selected and appointed by the Board of Supervisors upon the nomination of the entity that nominated the prior holder of the seat. The newly-appointed member will serve the remainder of the term of the prior holder of the seat.

Upon the expiration of a member's term, the member is eligible to be reappointed by the Board of Supervisors.

5. Removal from Office.

Each appointed member of the Committee serves at the pleasure of the Board of Supervisors and may be removed, at will, by a majority vote of the Board of Supervisors.

6. Committee Purpose and Duties.

The Committee will advise the Board of Supervisors on the development and implementation of the Los Medanos Area Health Plan Grant Program and shall:

- Develop an area health plan that identifies the major health disparities that impact residents of the Subject Territory, and priorities for improving health outcomes. The plan will be presented to the Board of Supervisors for review and will not be final unless adopted by the Board of Supervisors. The Committee may engage an outside consultant to assist in developing the plan. The Committee shall submit an updated plan for approval by the Board of Supervisors no less than every five years.
- Solicit proposals from service providers interested in participating the Los Medanos Area Health Plan Grant Program and capable of addressing the priorities outlined in the adopted plan. Funding for grants will be provided from (i) a special fund established by the Auditor-Controller, at the direction of the Board of Supervisors, that is used to segregate the property tax revenue received by the County as a result of the dissolution of the District, and (ii) any other funds made available to the grant program.
- Monitor the efficacy of the programs to which grants are made.
- Report to the Board of Supervisors no less than once per year on the execution of the adopted plan, the grants provided under the grant program, the results achieved through the adopted plan and the grant program, and other matters that relate to the Committee's purpose and duties.

7. Quorum and Vote Necessary for Action.

A quorum is a majority vote of the total number of authorized positions on the Committee, not a majority of the total number of filled positions. The Committee may only take action by a majority vote of the total number of authorized positions, not by a majority vote of the quorum. (With 5 authorized positions, a quorum is 3 members; 3 affirmative votes are necessary for action.)

8. Compensation.

Committee members will serve without compensation of any kind, and the Board of Supervisors will not provide funds for the payment of Committee meeting stipends.

9. Administrative Support.

Administrative support will be provided to the Committee by the County's Health Services Department.

10. Committee Funds.

Any funds transferred to or received by the County as a result of the dissolution of the District may only be used for the benefit of the residents of the Subject Territory.

11. Committee Operation and Procedural Rules.

Within the parameters of this Resolution, the Committee may organize itself and operate as it determines but shall hold regular meetings, at intervals to be established by the Committee, at an established time and place. The Committee may develop bylaws for the operation of the Committee, but such bylaws must be approved by the Board of Supervisors to be effective. The Committee meetings are to be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Brown Act (Government Code sections 54950 et seq.), including the pre-meeting posting of meeting calendar notices, and the County Better Government Ordinance (County Ordinance Code, Division 25). In addition, the Committee must fully comply with the Board of Supervisors' policy concerning conflict of interest and open meetings (Resolution No. 2002/375), and the Board's policy governing appointments to boards, committees, and commissions (Resolution No. 2002/377), as applicable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors at a regular meeting held on July 10, 2018.